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COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS OF NEW BRUNSWICK

IN THE MATTER OF THE MEDICAL ACT, SN.B. 1981, c. 87

AND IN THE MATTER OF PAUL LAM, MD, OF THE CITY OF FREDERICTON,
IN THE COUNTY OF YORK AND PROVINCE OF NEW BRUNSWICK

ORDER OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF COUNCIL

UPON the meeting of the Executive Committee of Council on June 24, 2011 by
teleconference with respect to the matter of Paul Lam, MD, of the City of Fredericton and
Province of New Brunswick;

UPON having investigated an allegation of professional misconduct against Paul Lam,
MD, forming part of a complaint to the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New Brunswick,
dated January 17, 2011;

WHEREAS said allegation of professional misconduct is that Paul Lam, MD, failed to
maintain the standard of practice of the profession, in contravention of Section 3 of Regulation
No. 9 of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New Brunswick;

WHEREAS the Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New Brunswick
did suspend Paul Lam, MD’s license to practice medicine on an interim basis, effective March 28,
2011, pursuant to Section 56.1 of the Medical Act, S.N.B. 1981, c. 87;

WHEREAS Paul Lam, MD has agreed to waive a proceeding by way of Board of Inquiry
pursuant to Section 59 of the Medical Act, SN.B. 1981, c. 87 and has agreed to proceed directly
to the Council of the College;

WHEREAS Paul Lam, MD has admitted, in writing, professional misconduct and that
said admission is filed with this Council;
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WHEREAS Paul Lam, MD, has also entered into an Agreement & Undertaking with the
College of Physicians and Surgeons of New Brunswick, which Agreement & Undertaking is
filed with this Council;

WHEREAS the said Agreement & Undertaking, admission of professional misconduct,
and this Order will finally and completely resolve any and all outstanding complaints against
Paul Lam, MD with the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New Brunswick, whether formal
or informal, as of this date;

AND WHEREAS between meetings of Council, the Executive Committee has all the
powers of Council with respect to any matter that, in the Committee’s opinion, requires attention,
other than the power to make, amend or revoke a regulation, pursuant to s.21.1(6) of the Medical
Act, SN.B. 1981, ¢.37;

THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE THEREFORE finds Paul Lam, MD guilty of
professional misconduct under Section 56 (¢) of the Medical Act, SN.B. 1981, ¢. 87 in
contravention of Regulation No. 9, Section 3, of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New
Brunswick in that Paul Lam, MD failed to maintain the standard of practice of the profession.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

THAT Paul Lam, MD be reprimanded and serve a suspension effective from
March 28, 2011 until, and including, June 30, 2011.

ALL OF WHICH has been duly resolved by the Executive Committee of Council as an
Order of the Executive Committee of Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New
Brunswick, pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Medical Act, SN.B 1981, c. 87 and
amendments thereto.

DATED at _Rothesay , New Brunswick on this _24th day of _June , 2011.

& |
Ed Schollenberg, MD, L.LLB, FRCPC
Registrar, College of Physicians and Surgeons of
New Brunswick




